

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LAWRENCE PASCAL,

Petitioner,

v.

CONCENTRA, INC.,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MARK L. JAVITCH
Counsel of Record
JAVITCH LAW OFFICE
3 East 3rd Ave
Ste. 200
San Mateo, CA 4401
(650) 781-8000
mark@javitchlawoffice.com

Thomas A. Zimmerman, Jr.
Counsel for Petitioner
ZIMMERMAN LAW
OFFICES, P.C.
77 W. Washington Street,
Suite 1220
Chicago, Illinois 60602

July 12, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	7
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. The Plain Meaning of the Term Random or Sequential Number Generator is Not Limited to Generation of Telephone Numbers	11
II. The Common Usage of Sequential Number Generators in Database Applications Supports Plaintiff’s Interpretation of an Autodialer....	17

III.	<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Duguid</i> Endorses a Meaning of Number Generation that is Not Restricted to Telephone Numbers.....	19
IV.	<i>Borden</i> Was Wrongly Decided.....	21
V.	Textedly Dialed Telephone Numbers in the Order Determined by the Sequential Number Generator	24
VI.	Concentra Did Not Use a Customer List, But Instead Obtained Plaintiff’s Information from Third Parties	25
	CONCLUSION	26
	APPENDIX	1a
	APPENDIX A, Court of Appeals Decision	1a
	APPENDIX B, Order Granting Concentra’s Motion for Summary Judgment, Denying Plaintiff’s Motion for Summary Judgment, and Dismissing Plaintiff’s Complaint With Prejudice	3a
	APPENDIX C, Judgment	28a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allison v. Wells Fargo</i> , No. 22-cv-0510-BAS-AHG, 2022 WL 10756885 (S.D. Cal. Oct. 17, 2022)	26
<i>Austria v. Alorica, Inc.</i> , No. 2:20-cv-05019-ODW (PVCx), 2021 WL 5968404 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 16, 2021)	25-26
<i>BFP v. Resolution Tr. Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994)	15
<i>Borden v. eFinancial, LLC</i> , 53 F.4th 1230 (9th Cir.)	6-7, 21-23
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty., Ga.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	11
<i>Conn. Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	11
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Duguid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1163 (2021)	7-10, 19-21, 23-24
<i>Franco v. Alorica, Inc.</i> No. 2:20-CV-05035, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 164438, 2021 WL 3812872 (C.D. Cal. July 27, 2021).....	26
<i>Gadelhak v. AT & T Servs., Inc.</i> , 950 F.3d 458 (7th Cir. 2020)	7-8, 14

<i>Hufnus v. Donotpay, Inc.</i> , No. 20-0701, 2021 WL 2585488 (N.D. Cal. Jun 24, 2021).....	26
<i>In re Portfolio Recovery Assocs., LLC</i> , No. 11-md-02295, 2021 WL 5203299 (S.D. Cal. 2021).....	26
<i>Mehl v. Green</i> , No. 2:21-cv-01861, 2022 WL 4056269 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 2, 2022)	26
<i>Rotkiske v. Klemm</i> , 140 S. Ct. 355 (2019)	14-15
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 998 F.3d 431 (9th Cir. 2021)	11
<i>United States v. Menasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955)	21
<i>Van Patten v. Vertical Fitness Grp. LLC</i> , 847 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2017)	15
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	21
Rules & Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
47 U.S.C. § 227	1, 10, 12-13, 15-16, 18-19

*In Re Rules & Regulations Implementing the
TCPA*, 7 F.C.C. Rcd 8752 (1992).....16

S. Rep. No. 102-177 (1991)16-17

Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(f)1
